Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Jaswinder Singh,

R/o 22, Flower Dale Colony, Barewal Raod, Ludhiana (98760-64751)

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Water Supply and Sanitation, Sub-Division, No. -1, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o SE, Water Supply and Sanitation, Circle Amritsar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2391 of 2017 Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Swaroop Lal (SDO)

ORDER

The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla

Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner to constitute Full Bench to decide the matter.

The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. S.S.Channy vide Office Order dated 24.04.2019 has re-allocated the above mentioned case for hearing by Division Bench consisting of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla and Ld. SIC, Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

dated 31.12.2018 and this case file was sent to the Deputy Registrar to place it before the

2. Respondent, Sh. Swaroop Singh states that requisite information and compensation cheque has already been supplied to the appellant. Nothing is left to be supplied.

- 3. Appellant, Sh. Jaswinder Singh is not present for today's hearing but he intimated the Commission through telephonic message that he has sent a registry to the Commission.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, we observed that no deficiency has been pointed out by the appellant till date and no registry has been received by the concerned bench as appellant intimated through telephonic message. We are of the considered view that supplied information is sufficient and no cause of action is left in this case. Therefore, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

(Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler) **State Information Commissioner**

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

Chandigarh, Dated: 30.07.2019 (11:30 AM)

Copy to:

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Dr. K. K. Jindal (94172-87581, 88473-10898)

House No. 25883/14089, Very Near Gole Chakkar, Ganesha Basti, Bathinda-151001

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3330 of 2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Ranjot Singh (Clerk) along with Sh. Balwinder Singh (SA).

ORDER

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla dated 27.05.2019 and this case file was sent to the Deputy Registrar to place it before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner to constitute a Larger/Division Bench to decide the matter.

The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. Yashvir Mahajan vide Office Order dated 11.06.2019 has re-allocated the above mentioned case for hearing by Division Bench consisting of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla and Ld. SIC, Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Ranjot Singh states that RTI application is not clear and appellant has not specified the required information. He added that he brought the reply regarding the letter dated 29.06.2009 on the hearing held on 27.05.2019 but the appellant deny to accept it.

He submits a copy of letter dated 29.06.2009 signed by the Director Administrator, Ms. Sukhwinder Kaur (PCS), which is taken on record.

He also submits a reply in connection with Appeal Case No. 3330 of 2018 and 3331 of 2018 dated 30.07.2019 signed by Sh. Balwinder Singh (SA) stating that requisite information has already been supplied in other case (CC:722 of 2009), which was disposed of & closed by the bench of the then Ld. SIC, Sh. P.P.S. Gill, which is taken on record.

3. Appellant, Dr. K.K. Jindal is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 29.07.2019 and 30.07.2019 have been received from the appellant by the bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla stating as "Adjournment of Case No. 3330 of 2018 and 3331 of 2018" in the subject line only. Both mails are taken on record.

After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, we observed

that appellant, Dr. K. K. Jindal has not sent in writing to the respondent and to the Commission

regarding the specifically required information as per the previous order dated 06.02.2019 passed by

the bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla.

5. It is also observed that appellant has not mentioned anything regarding the requisite

information in the emails dated 29.07.2019 and 30.07.2019. We are of the considered view that RTI

application is vague in nature and respondent PIO is directed to send the brought letter dated

29.06.2009 to the appellant through registered post with the intimation to the Commission.

Therefore, no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of &

closed.

4.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

(Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh, Dated: 30.07.2019 (11:30 AM)

Copy to:

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Dr. K. K. Jindal (94172-87581, 88473-10898)

House No. 25883/14089, Very Near Gole Chakkar, Ganesha Basti, Bathinda-151001

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, SAS Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority O/o DPI (SE), Punjab,

SAS Nagar (Mohali)

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3331 of 2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Ranjot Singh (Clerk) along with Sh. Balwinder Singh (SA).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla dated 27.05.2019 and this case file was sent to the Deputy Registrar to place it before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner to constitute a Larger/Division Bench to decide the matter.

Versus

The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. Yashvir Mahajan vide Office Order dated 11.06.2019 has re-allocated the above mentioned case for hearing by Division Bench consisting of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla and Ld. SIC, Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Ranjot Singh states that information related with enquiry Officer has already given to the appellant has not specified the required information. He added that he brought the reply regarding the letter dated 29.06.2009 on the hearing held on 27.05.2019 but the appellant deny to accept it.

He submits a copy of letter dated 29.06.2009 signed by the Director Administrator, Ms. Sukhwinder Kaur (PCS) along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

He also submits a reply in connection with Appeal Case No. 3330 of 2018 and 3331 of 2018 dated 30.07.2019 signed by Sh. Balwinder Singh (SA) stating that requisite information has already been supplied in other case (CC:722 of 2009), which was disposed of & closed by the bench by the bench of the then Ld. SIC, Sh. P.P.S. Gill, Original reply is taken on record in Appeal Case No. 3330 of 2018. A copy of the same is taken on record in this case.

3. Appellant, Dr. K.K. Jindal is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 29.07.2019 and 30.07.2019 have been received from the appellant by the bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla stating as "Adjournment of Case No. 3330 of 2018 and 3331 of 2018" in the subject line only. Both mails are taken on record.

Appeal Case No.: 3331 of 2018

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, we observed that supplied reply is satisfactory as per the RTI application. It is also observed that appellant has not mentioned anything regarding the requisite information in the emails dated 29.07.2019 and 30.07.2019. Therefore, no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

(Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh, Dated: 30.07.2019 (11:30 AM)

Copy to:

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Simranjit Singh (98760-76662)

S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh, 93/2, Adarsh Nagar, Jalandhar

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o MC, Jalandhar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 962 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Jaspal Singh (Draftsman).

ORDER

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla dated 21.05.2019 and this case file was sent to the Deputy Registrar to place it before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner to constitute a Full/Larger Bench to decide the matter.

The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. Yashvir Mahajan vide Office Order dated 31.05.2019 has re-allocated the above mentioned case for hearing by Division Bench consisting of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla and Ld. SIC, Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Respondent, Sh. Jaspal Singh states that reply has already been supplied to the appellant. He submits a reply vide letter no. MTP/2878 dated 20.03.2019 signed by PIO, MTP Department, Nagar Nigam, Jalandhar along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.
- 3. Neither the appellant, Sh. Simarnjit Singh is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, we observed that information in connection with point no. 2 and 3 has already been supplied to the appellant and in connection with point no. 1 third party denied to disclose information through letter dated 21.12.2018.
- 5. It is also observed that appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission and no deficiency has been pointed out by the appellant in the supplied reply and information. It is presumed that appellant is satisfied with the supplied reply and information and does not want to pursue this case further. Therefore, no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

(Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh, Dated: 30.07.2019 (11:30 AM)

Copy to:

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Simranjit Singh (98760-76662)

S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh, 93/2, Adarsh Nagar, Jalandhar

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o MC, Jalandhar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 964 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Nirmal Jit Verma (Building Inspector).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla dated 21.05.2019 and this case file was sent to the Deputy Registrar to place it before the

Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner to constitute a Full/Larger Bench to decide the matter.

The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. Yashvir Mahajan vide Office Order dated 31.05.2019 has re-allocated the above mentioned case for hearing by Division Bench consisting of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla and Ld. SIC, Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler.

Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Nirmal Jit Verma states that reply has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 2725 dated 24.01.2019. He added that no register has been maintained as per RTI application and moreover NOC process continuously going on and appellant demanded complete NOC files, which also contains third party information, which could not be supplied to the

appellant.

3. Neither the appellant, Sh. Simarnjit Singh is present for today's hearing nor did he file any

reply in this regard.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, we observed

supplied reply is satisfactory as per the RTI application. It is also observed that appellant is absent

without any intimation to the Commission and till date no reply has been filed by the appellant

showing that requisite information is not a third party. It is presumed that appellant is satisfied with

the supplied reply and does not want to pursue this case further. Therefore, no cause of action is left

in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

(Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh, Dated: 30.07.2019 (11:30 AM)

Copy to:

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Simranjit Singh (98760-76662)

S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh, 93/2, Adarsh Nagar, Jalandhar

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o MC, Jalandhar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 965 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Pooja Maan (Building Inspector).

ORDER

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla dated 21.05.2019 and this case file was sent to the Deputy Registrar to place it before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner to constitute a Full/Larger Bench to decide the matter.

The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. Yashvir Mahajan vide Office Order dated 31.05.2019 has re-allocated the above mentioned case for hearing by Division Bench consisting of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla and Ld. SIC, Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Respondent, Ms. Pooja Maan states that reply has already been supplied to the appellant stating that requisite information is voluminous and relates with third party.
- 3. Neither the appellant, Sh. Simarnjit Singh is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, we observed that appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission and till date no reply has been filed by the appellant showing that requisite information is not a third party. It is presumed that appellant is satisfied with the supplied reply and does not want to pursue this case further. Therefore, no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

(Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler) **State Information Commissioner**

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

Chandigarh, Dated: 30.07.2019 (11:30 AM)

Copy to:

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Simranjit Singh (98760-76662)

S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh, 93/2, Adarsh Nagar, Jalandhar

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o MC, Jalandhar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 966 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Parminder Kumar (Inspector-Tax) along with Sh. Joginder

Pal Singh (Area Supervisor).

ORDER

1. The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla dated 21.05.2019 and this case file was sent to the Deputy Registrar to place it before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner to constitute a Full/Larger Bench to decide the matter.

The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. Yashvir Mahajan vide Office Order dated 31.05.2019 has re-allocated the above mentioned case for hearing by Division Bench consisting of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla and Ld. SIC, Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Respondent, Sh. Parminder Kumar states that point no. 15 was related with the property tax branch and reply has already been sent to the appellant. He submits a reply signed by the Tax Superintendent, MC, Jalandhar along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Joginder Pal Singh states that requisite information is voluminous in nature and also contains personal information relates with third party. He submits a copy of letter no. MTP/2725 dated 24.01.2019, which is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing the respondents and examining the documents placed on record, we observed that appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission and till date no reply has been filed by the appellant showing that requisite information is not a third party. We also observed that most of the requisite information is in question form which cannot be supplied as per the RTI Act. Supplied reply is satisfactory. Therefore, no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

(Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh, Dated: 30.07.2019 (11:30 AM)

Copy to:

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Simranjit Singh (98760-76662)

S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh, 93/2, Adarsh Nagar, Jalandhar

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o MC, Jalandhar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 967 of 2019

Nobody on behalf of the appellant. Present:

For the respondent: Ms. Pooja Maan (Building Inspector).

ORDER

The above mentioned case was last heard by the bench of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla dated 21.05.2019 and this case file was sent to the Deputy Registrar to place it before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner to constitute a Full/Larger Bench to decide the matter.

The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Sh. Yashvir Mahajan vide Office Order dated 31.05.2019 has re-allocated the above mentioned case for hearing by Division Bench consisting of Ld. SIC, Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla and Ld. SIC, Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Respondent, Ms. Pooja Maan states that requisite information related to 105 nakshas and letters were sent to all the 105 concerned individuals but all denied to disclose their information. She added that reply has already been supplied to the appellant. She submits a copy of letter no. 2879 dated 20.03.2019, which is taken on record.
- 3. After hearing the respondent and examining the documents placed on record, we observed that appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission and till date no reply has been filed by the appellant regarding the supplied reply. It is presumed that appellant is satisfied with the supplied reply and does not want to pursue this case further. Therefore, no cause of action is left in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.
- Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties. 4.

(Sh. Avtar Singh Kaler) **State Information Commissioner**

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

Chandigarh, Dated: 30.07.2019 (11:30 AM)

Copy to: